
DALTON WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. 
6360 N. 4TH ST, DALTON GARDENS, ID 83815 

(208) 772-5639 

Revised October 9, 2024 Board Approved November 13, 2024 
 

WATER FEE SCHEDULE 

SCHEDULE 1 

METERED RATES 

Base rate (& excess water charge if applicable) is billed quarterly – January, April, July & October each year. 

Base rate is billed in advance of each quarter and excess water charges, if applicable, are billed in arrears of the quarter used. 

Service Monthly Gallon Allotment Fee 

Residential 10,000 gals per month $78.00 

Commercial 10,000 gals per month $123.00 

Excess  over 10,000 gals per month $1.00/1,000 

NOTE:  Users which are considered in more than one of the classifications above will be charged the highest rate commodity charge 

of their use classification for all water use. 
 

SCHEDULE 2 

MEMBERSHIP/MULTI-USER FEES 
Connection Type Fee 

Residential & Commercial  
  Membership Fee $1,700 

Commercial Only  
  Multi-User Fee $1,700 

 

SCHEDULE 3 

HOOKUP FEES 

Includes labor and materials and Dalton Water installs service. 

Standard service hook up fee schedule (by size) complete from main to adjoining property line, including meter, meter box, and 

setting: 

Hookup  Fee 

Residential & Commercial  

  Meter Size: 

          ¾  inch $3,500 

          1 inch $4,000 

Any structure designed to house one family shall be defined as a “dwelling unit.” 

Where the service hookup is other than standard, costs may be calculated by the Dalton Water to represent actual costs. 

Hookup Fee is a separate fee paid at the time of and in addition to the Membership/Multi-User Fee. 

Hookup may be made by an approved contractor to Dalton Waters specification and approval with proof of insurance provided 

prior to work. 

NOTE:  Any additional Installation costs incurred, exceeding the hookup fees paid at time of application for membership/multi-user 

service, such as permit fees, compaction testing, road boring, and asphalt/concrete repair will billed after water service is installed 

and must be paid before the water service is activated. 
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WATER FEE SCHEDULE – Continued 

SCHEDULE 4 

LATE/SHUT-OFF/NSF FEES 

After: Late Fee Excess Finance Fee 

30 days of non-payment w/minimum balance of $50 due $15.00 1.5% 

60 days of non-payment w/minimum balance of $100 due $30.00 1.5% 

After: Shut-off Turn-on 

90 days of non-payment w/minimum balance of $100 due $25.00 $25.00 

Non-sufficient Funds(NSF)/Return Check Fee $30.00 
 

SCHEDULE 5 

INSPECTION/SERVICE CALL FEES 

Fee Type Minimums Fee 

Inspection/Service Call – Business Hours Minimum 1 hour $85.00 

Inspection/Service Call – After Hours Minimum 1 hour $125.00 
 

 

SCHEDULE 6 

PERMIT FEES 

Permit Permit Type Application Fee 
Penalties 

Without Notification Without Permit 

Commercial only 

Encroachment Non-Complex $100.00 $100.00 $300.00 

Encroachment Complex (boring, etc.) $300.00 $100.00 $300.00 
 

 

SCHEDULE 7 

PRIVATE FIRE SPRINKLER, FIRE HYDRANT AND/OR HOSE SERVICE RATES & CAPITALIZATION FEES 

Applicability:  To all customers who have private fire sprinkler system, fire hydrants, and/or hose service connection for 
firefighting purposes. 

Rates:  For unmetered service through a separate line for firefighting/private fire sprinkler system purposes: 

Service Size Tap Fee Connection Fee Annual Rate 

6 inch At Cost $1,500 $150.00 

8 inch At Cost $1,500 $200.00 
 

Connection fee is to be paid to Dalton Water at time of application. 
 

Property owner is to provide proof of insurance.  
 

Provided that if the installation of a private fire service shall require and extension of the existing mains of the Association, the cost 
of such extension shall be borne by the members per tap size which will be paid at an additional charge. 
 

All private fires services shall be equipped with sealed gate valves. 
 

All private fire services shall be equipped with backflow assemblies that attached to a fire hydrant. 
 

Meters may be placed on fire services by the Association at any time; however, metered rates will not apply unless improper use 
of water is disclosed; and if such be the case, usage will be billed to the consumer based on the Commercial rate schedule. 

NOTE:  Any additional Installation costs incurred, exceeding the hookup fees paid at time of application for membership/multi-user 

service, such as permit fees, compaction testing, road boring, and asphalt/concrete repair will billed after water service is installed 

and must be paid before the water service is activated. 


